In general, under the terms of our Stock Option and Incentive Plans and our Stock Issuance Plan and our executive employment agreements, in the
event of certain change in control transactions, if the successor corporation does not assume our outstanding options or issue replacement awards, or if an
option holder’s employment is involuntarily terminated in connection with such change in control, the vesting of the options outstanding under such plans
will accelerate.

Transfer Agent and Registrar

The transfer agent and registrar for our Common Stock is American Stock Transfer & Trust Company, LLC. The transfer agent’s telephone number
is (718) 921-8200.

Stock Exchange Listing

Our Common Stock is listed on The Nasdaq Capital Market under the symbol YTEN.

56

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and our capitalization as of September 30, 2017:

• on an actual basis; and
• on an as adjusted basis to give effect to the sale of 808,080 Class A Units and 6,400 Class B Units in this offering, at an assumed public

offering price of $1.98, the application of the net proceeds of this offering and after deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions and
estimated offering expenses payable by us.

  (unaudited)
  As of September 30, 2017
in thousands Actual  As Adjusted
Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,951  $ 9,956

Stockholders' Equity

Preferred stock ($0.01 par value per share); 5,000,000 shares authorized; no shares issued or
outstanding –  —

Common stock ($0.01 par value per share); 250,000,000 shares authorized; 3,454,601 shares issued
and outstanding, actual and 4,262,681 shares issued and outstanding, on an adjusted basis 35  75

 Additional paid-in capital 342,796  349,761
 Accumulated other comprehensive loss (81)  (81)
 Accumulated deficit (340,201)  (340,201)
 Total stockholders' equity $ 2,549  $ 9,554

   Total capitalization $ 2,549  $ 9,554

You should read this table together with “Item 2-Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” in our
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q filed on November 9, 2017 and with our consolidated financial statements and the accompanying notes contained therein.

On October 17, 2017, we filed a proxy statement for a Special Meeting of Stockholders to be held on November 29, 2017 to approve the adoption of
an amendment to our amended and restated certificate of incorporation, as amended, effecting a proposed decrease in our authorized common stock from
250,000,000 shares to 40,000,000 shares.